Decision Notification

Application Details

Application no.	85352
Licence No.	57001170
LGO Reference	L53863
Premises Name	The Fed On Semaphore
Premises Address	25 Semaphore Road
	SEMAPHORE SA 5019
Licensee	Sha Di J Pty Ltd & BJSP Pty Ltd
Applicant	Fed SA Trading Pty Ltd
Application Type	Application for Transfer of a Gaming Machine Licence
Representative	Ben Allen - Wallmans Lawyers

Outcome

Decision	Conditional Grant
Effective Date	07 Dec 2022

Procedural

I refer to order number G106478 dated 24 November 2022 and order number G106503 dated 5 December 2022. I note that this order supersedes all previous orders made in relation to this application.

Requirements

The following requirements in support of the application have been satisfied:

- The application has been advertised
- The applicant has a Responsible Gambling Agreement with Gaming Care
- The applicant has a Service Agreement with Bytecraft

Licensee

Transfer

A general and hotel licence in relation to the premises has been transferred to the transferee. I consent to this gaming machine licence being transferred to the transferee.

I am satisfied that to grant this application would not be contrary to the public interest.

The licence is transferred on the condition that the applicant advises our office once settlement has occurred. Once our office has been advised, a further order will be made and the licence updated.

This conditional approval will expire after 60 days from the date of this order.

People

Licensee

The following persons are approved to hold the licence:

- Richard Edwin Stephens Bray (10739)
- Anthony Cameron Bahen (143224)
- Clayton Wheeler (143225)
- Richard Anthony Whitehouse (143226)



Reasons for Decision

I refer to order G106478 dated 24 November 2022 and order G106503 dated 5 December 2022. I note that the applicant has advised that settlement is now scheduled for 12 December 2022. The licence is transferred on the condition that the applicant advises the licensing authority (the Authority) that settlement has occurred on or within 60 days of 12 December 2022. On receipt of the applicants confirmation that settlement has occurred, a further order will be made transferring the licence into the applicants name.

Under Delegation from the Liquor and Gambling Commissioner

Natasha Tsourtos Manager, Liquor and Gambling 07 Dec 2022

